502712705 03/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2759309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LARR D. MASON	01/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AETHER SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	11460 CRONRIDGE DRIVE	
City:	OWINGS MILLS	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 21117	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8429303	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 216.621.2234 Email: rkline@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER P. HARRIS

Address Line 1: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO LLP

Address Line 2: 1300 EAST NINTH STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8429303	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER P. HARRIS		
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher P Harris/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=LarryMasonConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif source=LarryMasonConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif source=LarryMasonConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502712705 REEL: 032421 FRAME: 0331

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, inventor Larry D. Mason, having an address at <u>Argor Cf. Flooming L. L. (ARGOR</u> ("Assignor"), executed that certain Assignment of Patent Application executed November 2, 2001 and recorded in the USPTO at Reel/Frame 012479/0889 (the "Prior Assignment") in favor of Aether Systems, Inc. The Prior Assignment assigned all rights in the invention originally described in the provisional application 60/240,087 filed October 16, 2000 (the "Provisional") on which the undersigned was a named inventor with Joseph R. Nardone. The undersigned confirms that the Prior Assignment also assigned as of November 2, 2001 all rights to the inventions described in the patent application 09/977,686 (the "Nonprovisional") filed October 16, 2001 that is now the following issued patent:

Patent No. Or Application No.	Country	Title	Inventors	Filing Date
US777163774	US	Run-Time Engine Implement ed on a Computing Device Allowing Synchroniz ation of Records During Application Execution	Joseph R. Nardone; Larry D. Mason	10/16/2001

The undersigned also confirms that the Prior Assignment also assigned as of November 2, 2001 all rights to the following:

- (a) all patents or patent applications for which either the Nonprovisional and/or the Provisional or Nonprovisional forms a basis for priority (such as, issued patent 8,429,303; pending patent application, 13/866,604; and any other future continuations or divisions that claim priority to the Provisional or the Nonprovisional),
- (b) all patents or patent applications that are current and future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or other post-grant review, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions of the Nonprovisional and/or any item in category (a) above;
- (c) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under any claim(s) of the Nonprovisional, 8,429,303, and/or any other patent or patent Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032421 FRAME: 0332 application that claims priority to the Provisional or the Nonprovisional, including, without limitation, pending patent application 13/866,604, and any other future division, continuation, reissue, or reexamination in that patent family to

- (i) damages,
- (li) injunctive relief and
- (III) other remedies of any kind

for past, current and future infringement; and

(d) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Nonprovisional and/or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 23day of January

Larry D. Masson

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Larry D. Mason to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- Larry D. Mason is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>Tanuary</u> 23, 2014 to execute the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the two (2) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

Page 2 of 3

EXECUTED on 1/23/2014 (date)

By: Access 1 21/2501

Print Name: SUSAN D. MASON

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/08/2014 REEL: 032421 FRAME: 0334